# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		109/29/2005	ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NIAGARA PLASTICS, LLC
Street Address:	2150 ELMWOOD AVENUE
City:	BUFFALO
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14207
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	682667	NIAGARA
Registration Number:	2798606	POLYGUARD

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)577-4752

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: penelope.johnson@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Penelope S. Johnson Address Line 1: 525 W. Monroe

Address Line 2: c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	207170-00202
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope S. Johnson
Signature:	/Penelope S. Johnson/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003219 FRAME: 0069

900038851

39 00

19\$ HO

Date:	12/30/2005	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=NP Acquisition TM Release#page1.tif		
source=NP Acquisition TM Release#page2.tif		
source=NP Acquisition TM Release#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003219 FRAME: 0070

TRADEMARK RELEASE

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Security Agreement and Assignment of Trademarks

and Service Marks dated as of May 13, 2003, by and between NP ACQUISITION, LLC (now

known as NIAGARA PLASTICS, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company, with an address

at 2150 Elmwood Avenue, Buffalo, New York ("Borrower") and HSBC BANK USA (now

known as HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION), a bank organized under the

laws of the United States of America, with an office at One HSBC Center, Buffalo, New York

("Secured Party"), Borrower granted a security interest to Secured Party with respect to its

trademarks and service marks including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A attached

hereto (collectively, "Trademarks").

NOW THEREFORE, Secured Party does hereby release any and all interests in

the Trademarks, any rights related thereto and the good will associated therewith.

After the date hereof, Secured Party also hereby agrees, without further

consideration, to execute all other documents and instruments reasonably requested by Borrower,

its successors or assigns, to confirm the release described above and to reflect such release of

record.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Trademark Release to

be duly executed by its respective officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 29th day of

September, 2005.

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Bv:

Mark F Zei

First Vice President

TRADEMARK \_: 003219 FRAME: 007

STATE OF NEW YORK	) .	
		) <b>SS</b> .:
COUNTY OF ERIE	)	

On the 29th day of September in the year 2005, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared **Mark F. Zeis**, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

BFLO Doc. # 1515973.2

RAYMOND H. SEITZ Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Erie County My Commission Expires 10/31/20

## **SCHEDULE A**

<u>U.S. Trademarks</u>	Registration or Application Number
Niagara Plastics	682,667
Niagara Cap & Plugs	·
PolyGuard	2798606

BFLO Doc. # 1515973.2

RECORDED: 12/30/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003219 FRAME: 0073